



2026:CHC-JP:74

17.02.2026
Item No. 21-22
Crt.4
AGM/GB

**CIRCUIT BENCH OF CALCUTTA HIGH COURT
AT JALPAIGURI
APPELLATE SIDE**

FMA 54 of 2025

Smt. Bina Rani Mahanta & Ors.

-VS-

National Insurance Company Ltd. & Ors.

With

FMAT (MV) 52 of 2025

National Insurance Company Ltd.

-Vs-

Smt. Bina Rani Mahanta & Ors.

IA No. CAN 2 of 2026

Mr. Hirak Barman.

... for the appellant.

CAN 2 of 2026

1. The application being CAN 2 of 2026 is taken up for consideration.
2. The appellant/Insurance Company submits that the entire awarded amount along with interest excluding the statutory deposit has already been deposited within the stipulated period as mentioned in the earlier order dated 17.12.2025 and the same has been demonstrated by producing a copy of the receipted OD challan No. 89 dated 13.1.2026.
3. Learned Registrar is directed to invest the amount deposited in any Nationalised Bank



bearing account and also directed to renew the same from time to time.

4. The appellant is directed to act in furtherance of the terms mentioned in the order dated 17.12.2025.
5. The application being CAN 2 of 2026 is allowed and disposed of.
6. Let these matters appear in the next available Circuit Bench.

(Smita Das De, J.)